

No. 13-502

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CLYDE REED, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF  
CITIES, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE  
OF MAYORS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL  
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN  
PLANNING ASSOCIATION, AND SCENIC  
AMERICA, INC. AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LISA SORONEN  
Executive Director  
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL  
CENTER  
444 North Capitol St. NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20001

RANDAL R. MORRISON  
SABINE & MORRISON  
PO Box 531518  
San Diego CA 92153-1518  
(619) 234-2864

WILLIAM D. BRINTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROGERS TOWERS, P.A.  
1301 Riverplace Boulevard  
Suite 1500  
Jacksonville, FL 32207  
(904) 398-3911  
wbrinton@rtlaw.com

SUSAN L. TREVARTHEN, FAICP  
WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE  
BIERMAN & POPOK, PL  
200 E. Broward Boulevard  
Suite 1900  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 763-4242

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. COMPREHENSIVE SIGN REGULATIONS IN GENERAL.....	5
A. Exemptions and Exceptions.....	9
B. Prohibited Sign Types .....	10
C. Regulated Signs.....	11
D. Warning Signs (Temporary and Permanent).....	14
E. Permitting for Allowed Sign Types....	15
F. Sign Codes Vary .....	17
G. Role of Content in Sign Regulations...	17
II. READING A SIGN TO DETERMINE ITS CATEGORY DOES NOT MAKE THE REGULATION “CONTENT-BASED”.....	18
III. GILBERT’S PROVISION FOR TEMPORARY DIRECTIONAL SIGNS IS “CONTENT-NEUTRAL” ON ITS FACE...	22
IV. GILBERT’S PROVISION FOR POLITICAL SIGNS (TEMPORARY ELECTION SIGNS) IS “CONTENT-NEUTRAL” ON ITS FACE .....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. GILBERT'S PROVISION FOR IDEOLOGICAL SIGNS (FREE EXPRESSION SIGNS) IS "CONTENT-NEUTRAL" ON ITS FACE .....	26
VI. GILBERT'S SIGN REGULATIONS FOR TEMPORARY DIRECTIONAL SIGNS RELATING TO A QUALIFYING EVENT REMAIN "CONTENT-NEUTRAL" WHEN COMPARED WITH POLITICAL SIGNS AND IDEOLOGICAL SIGNS .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arlington County Repub. Comm. v. Arlington County</i> , 983 F.2d 587 (4th Cir. 1993).....	6, 25, 26
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	6
<i>Brayton v. City of New Brighton</i> , 519 N.W.2d 243 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1036 (1995).....	28
<i>Brown v. Town of Cary</i> , 706 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2013).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>Chapin Furniture Outlet, Inc. v. Town of Chapin</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72483, 2006 WL 2711851 (D. S.C. Sept. 20, 2006), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds by Chapin Furniture</i> <i>Outlet, Inc. v. Town of Chapin</i> , 252 Fed. Appx. 566, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 25378, 2007 WL 3193854 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	25
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	5, 12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	6
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	21
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1100 (2008).....	30
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. Town of Surfside Beach</i> , 321 Fed. Appx. 251 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Dimas v. City of Warren</i> , 939 F. Supp. 554 (E.D. Mich. 1996) .....	25
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	25
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	21
<i>G.K. Ltd. Travel v. Lake Oswego</i> , 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 822 (2006).....	30
<i>Giovani Carandola Ltd v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Granite State Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (M.D. Fla. 2002), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 351 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 813 (2004).....	15, 18, 30
<i>Granite State Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of St. Petersburg, Fla.</i> , No. 8:01-cv-2250-T-30MSS2, 2002 WL 34558956 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2002), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 348 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1086 (2004).....	30
<i>H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , 568 F.3d 609, 620-25 (6th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Herson v. San Carlos</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 433 Fed. Appx. 569 (9th Cir. 2011)..	27
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	31
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	6
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U. S. 85 (1977).....	12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	31
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1008 (2011).....	30
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Messer v. City of Douglasville</i> , 975 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	25
<i>Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City of Concord</i> , 513 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>National Advertising Co. v. City of Miami, Florida</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (S.D. Fla. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1170 (2006).....	20
<i>Neighborhood Enters., Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 644 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	21, 31
<i>Reed v. Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Scadron v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1437 (N.D. Ill. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 989 F.2d 502 (7th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 5 v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	21
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>St. Louis Poster Advertising Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 249 U.S. 269 (1919).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	20, 21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	21
<i>Wag More Dogs v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. Va. 2012) .....	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	6, 21, 31
<i>Wheeler v. Commissioner of Highways</i> , 822 F.2d 586 (6th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1007 (1988), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 485 U.S. 944 (1988).....	10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	passim
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-1019 (2011).....	26
GILBERT SIGN CODE § 4.401.....	6
GILBERT SIGN CODE § 4.402.I.....	26
GILBERT SIGN CODE § 4.402.J .....	27
GILBERT SIGN CODE § 4.402.P .....	22
 COURT FILINGS	
Affidavit of Ethel D. Hammer, <i>Granite State Outdoor Adv. Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , No. 8:01-cv-01663-JSM (M.D. Fla.) (April 11, 2002) .....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION, POLICY GUIDE ON BILLBOARD CONTROLS (Apr. 1997), <a href="http://www.planning.org/policy/guides/adopted/billboards.htm">http://www.planning.org/policy/guides/adopted/billboards.htm</a> .....	11
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, BILLBOARDS AND SIGNAGE (2010), <a href="http://www.asla.org/uploadedFiles/CMS/Government_Affairs/Public_Policies/Billboards.pdf">http://www.asla.org/uploadedFiles/CMS/Government_Affairs/Public_Policies/Billboards.pdf</a> .....	11
Christopher J. Duerkson & Matthew R. Goebel, <i>Billboards, Signs, and Newsboxes, in AESTHETICS, COMMUNITY CHARACTER, AND THE LAW</i> (2000) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ben Forer, <i>Get Your Mortgage Paid by Turning Your House into a Billboard</i> , ABC NEWS BUSINESS BLOG (Feb 29, 2012, 4:33 PM), <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/blogs/business/2012/02/get-your-mortgage-paid-for-by-turning-your-house-into-a-billboard/">http:// abcnews.go.com/blogs/business/2012/02/get-your-mortgage-paid-for-by-turning-your-house-into-a-billboard/</a> .....	7-8
Jules B. Gerard, <i>Evolving Voices in Land Use Law: A Festschrift in Honor of Daniel R. Mandelker: Part III: Zoning Aesthetics: Chapter 5: The Takings Clause and Signs: Election Signs and Time Limits</i> , 3 WASH. U. J.L. & POL'Y 379 (2000).....	12
<i>Gilbert, Arizona</i> , WIKIPEDIA, <a href="http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gilbert,_Arizona">http://en.wiki pedia.org/wiki/Gilbert,_Arizona</a> (last visited Nov. 11, 2014) .....	26
DANIEL MANDELKER, ET AL., STREET GRAPHICS AND THE LAW (2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.planning.org/pas/reports/subscriber/archive/pdf/PAS_527.pdf">https://www.planning.org/pas/reports/subscriber/archive/pdf/PAS_527.pdf</a> .....	2
Sue Pekarek, <i>Home Mortgage Assistance from Brainiacs from Mars</i> , HOUSEKABOODLE (Oct. 26, 2012), <a href="http://www.housekaboodle.com/home-mortgage-assistance-from-brainiacs-from-mars/">ttp://www.house kaboodle.com/home-mortgage-assistance-from-brainiacs-from-mars/</a> .....	8
